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Background and Taskforce Creation

• When workforce changes occur (new hires, changes to licensure/certification, etc.), 
community behavioral health centers (CBHCs) must update the Ohio Department of 
Medicaid (ODM) Medicaid Information Technology System (MITS) as well as each 
managed care plan (MCP).  

• MCPs currently require CBHCs to use MCP-specific rosters to update practitioner 
information in their systems. 

• CBHCs are not able to see licensure/specialty information of their affiliated 
practitioners in MITS.

• In December 2018, a taskforce was created to develop processes that would ease 
the burden on CBHCs related to credentialing practitioners. 

• The taskforce includes representatives from ODM, OhioMHAS, CBHCs, and 
behavioral health trade associations.

OVERVIEW
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Taskforce Participants

• BrightView

• Community Drug Board

• Oriana House

• Signature Health

• Ohio Council of Behavioral Health & 
Family Services Providers

• Ohio Department of Mental Health 
and Addiction Services

PARTICIPANT LIST

• Child Focus

• House of New Hope

• Pastoral Counseling Service of Summit Co.

• The Village Network

• Ohio Department of Medicaid

• Medicaid Managed Care Plans
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Provider Enrollment and Credentialing New Tools

What are the new tools?

» Step 1:  CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File – an online spreadsheet listing all BH 

agencies and all affiliated practitioners, including specialties, that cannot be seen in 

the MITS secure portal.

» Step 2:  CBHC Universal Roster – a single roster submitted by providers when 

reporting staff changes to Medicaid MCPs.  It includes practitioner changes and is 

intended as an interim step to migration to the ODM-Generated Roster.

» Step 3:  ODM-Generated Roster – an ODM-generated report using information from 

MITS, which will replace the use of each of the MCP-specific rosters and the CBHC 

Universal Roster for ongoing changes to practitioner enrollment and affiliation.  After 

the interim phase is complete, the ODM-Generated Roster will serve as the main 

communication link between ODM and the MCPs and will allow for the CBHC 

Universal Roster to be discontinued.



Tentative Implementation Timeline
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= Implementation milestone 

2019

AprilFebruary May June July

Any changes to the CBHC 
Universal Roster must 

also be updated in MITS

ODM sends full 
ODM-Generated 
Roster to MCPs

Review accuracy of 
ODM-Generated 

Roster and 
effectiveness of 

the process* 

One month for 
providers to update 

MITS before 
implementation of 
ODM-Generated 

Roster

March

Provider enrollment 
workgroup “test drives” 

CBHC Practitioner 
Enrollment File 

August

CBHC Practitioner 
Enrollment File 
available online 
for all providers

Providers begin 
submitting 

CBHC Universal 
Roster to MCPs 
with changes 

only

*The goal is to get to an ODM-Generated Roster only.

Deliver 
training on 

CBHC 
Universal 

Roster

Deliver training 
on the CBHC 
Practitioner 

Enrollment File



CBHC Practitioner 
Enrollment File
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CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File: Purpose

• The CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File provides a master listing of all 

CBHCs (provider types 84 and 95 only) enrolled with ODM and their 

affiliated practitioners.

• CBHCs that are both provider types 84 and 95 are listed separately.

• The report provides information on practitioner specialties which cannot 

currently be viewed in the MITS secure portal.

Purpose
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CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File: Process

• The CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File is available at 

https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals under “Enrolling Practitioners in 

Medicaid” section and will be refreshed every week.

• All CBHCs should review the data specific to their organization and make any 

corrections or updates in MITS. 

• The information contained in the CBHC Practitioner Enrollment file is limited to 

necessary details only (will NOT include SSN and Medicaid ID).

Process

This first step requires active participation on the part of CBHCs.

https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals
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CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File Instructions: Tab 1

Tab 1 - Active

o Shows “active” practitioner enrollments, specialties, and affiliations in MITS.

o Displays provider types and specialties in MITS that are not available for CBHCs to view in MITS.

o Reflects the individual provider’s current record maintained in MITS.



11

CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File Instructions: Tab 2

Tab 2 - Inactive 

o Shows “inactive” practitioners still showing as being “actively” affiliated with the organization. 

o This information is intended to isolate inactive practitioners and give CBHCs an opportunity to 
end date these affiliations in MITS.

o Please note that this tab is filtered down to the basics so it does not show specialties.
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CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File Instructions: 
Tips and Tricks When Reading the File

• If multiple specialties are shown, they are all open spans.

Please note: All paraprofessional specialties remain open due to the ability to 
render services across specialties for these practitioners.

• Column F (active primary specialty) and Columns G, H and I (additional specialties) 
may have duplicate information due to system limitations.

• There will be two lines for a practitioner if a CBHC is both a PT 84 and PT 95 and 
the practitioner is affiliated with both sides of the business.

• Some practitioners may appear in the “Active” tab even though they were end 
dated in MITS because they have two different Medicaid IDs, one of which may still 
be active.

TIPS AND TRICKS
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CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File Instructions: 
Tips and Tricks When Reading the File, Cont’d

• CBHCs must affiliate each and every Medicaid ID that a practitioner has within the 
MITS secure portal. Example:

o Practitioner Smith enrolls as a Paraprofessional-QMHS (Medicaid ID 1234567) 
and affiliates with The Village Network. 

o Practitioner Smith earns a LSW, re-enrolls with Medicaid as a LSW and is 
issued a new Medicaid ID 8910111.  

o This new Medicaid ID must now be affiliated with The Village Network. 
Anytime a new Medicaid ID is issued, that newly issued Medicaid ID must be 
affiliated with the employing organization.  

o Practitioner Smith should end date the affiliation for the old Medicaid ID. 

• In order to execute an affiliation in MITS, a CBHC user must go through the 
established security protocol prior to making the update.

o Please do not use short cut links for the MITS secure portal. Bypassing 
security will not allow affiliations to be performed. 

TIPS AND TRICKS
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Responsibilities of CBHCs

• Ensure that staff providing Medicaid covered services are enrolled in 
MITS as a Medicaid provider

• Review data for the agency in the CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File, 
available on the BH website:  https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals. 

• If discrepancies are found upon review, CBHCs must make the 
necessary changes to their enrolled/affiliated practitioners in MITS 
(more details available on following slide).

o This is a critical step to ensure that accurate information is 
shared with the MCPs and will reduce the possibility of pended 
or denied claims.

https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals
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Responsibilities of CBHCs, Cont’d

Changes (new hire, terminations, and individual licensure/credentialing 
changes) should be made in the MITS provider portal (maintaining 
accurate affiliation of rendering providers) or by e-mailing ODM at 
MEDICAID_PROVIDER_UPDATE@medicaid.ohio.gov for updates to 
provider specialties.  Please remember the e-mail request for updates 
should include the following information: 

• Provider name 
• NPI 
• Medicaid ID 
• A statement describing the request 
• Supporting documentation (i.e., if the request for a new specialty is 

due to a new license, a copy of the license) 

ODM will move forward with an ODM-Generated Roster when MITS is accurate.

mailto:MEDICAID_PROVIDER_UPDATE@medicaid.ohio.gov


CBHC Universal Roster
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CBHC Universal Roster

• CBHCs have had to report any staffing changes to all MCPs, each with their 
own roster.  To streamline this process, ODM worked with the MCPs to create 
a single, simplified roster across all MCPs, known as the CBHC Universal 
Roster.  

• The CBHC Universal Roster is used to communicate changes to the plans 
and should be submitted monthly at a minimum, or as changes occur.  

• Providers only need to include changes such as new hires, current 
employees with new license/certification, and terminations.

What is the CBHC Universal Roster?
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CBHC Universal Roster

• The CBHC Universal Roster will be used for a limited time while the ODM-
Generated Roster is being tested.  Once the ODM-Generated Roster is 
determined to be accurate, the CBHC Universal Roster will be discontinued.

• New provider organizations who are initially contracting with an MCP will 
need to complete the MCP-specific contracting process which may include a 
different roster or other documentation needed for credentialing.

Additional Details

The MCPs began accepting and using the CBHC Universal Roster on 
May 1st. 
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Review of CBHC Universal Roster Template

Instructions Tab – information on the purpose of the Roster, column 

descriptions for when filling out the template, and additional guidance
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Review of CBHC Universal Roster Template

CBHC Universal Roster Tab – template to be used by CBHCs to 

communicate updates to the MCPs on adds, changes, and terms
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Review of CBHC Universal Roster Template

Contact List Tab – includes MCP-specific provider contracting and 

relations contacts and the email boxes to send roster updates
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MCP Email Contacts

CBHCs should email their roster updates to:

MCP EMAIL

Aetna OH_Contracting@aetna.com

Buckeye Ohiocontracting@centene.com

CareSource ProviderMaintenance@caresource.com

Molina MHOProviderUpdates@MolinaHealthCare.com

Paramount ProviderRelations.Paramount@ProMedica.org

UnitedHealthcare OhioNetworkManagement@Optum.com

mailto:OH_Contracting@aetna.com
mailto:Ohiocontracting@centene.com
mailto:ProviderMaintenance@caresource.com
mailto:MHOProviderUpdates@MolinaHealthCare.com
mailto:ProviderRelations.Paramount@ProMedica.org
mailto:OhioNetworkManagement@Optum.com
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RESOURCES
• April 30th CBHC Universal Roster webinar recording, slide deck, and template are available at 

https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals and https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/training. 

• March 20th CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File webinar recording, slide deck, and Q&A document are posted to 

the BH website at: https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals and https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/training.  The 

latest CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File is available online at:  https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals.

• CBHCs can send questions about the CBHC Universal Roster and CBHC Practitioner Enrollment File to:  

BH_Webinar@medicaid.ohio.gov.

• The Medicaid MCP BH Provider Enrollment and Credentialing FAQ document is available online at:  

https://medicaid.ohio.gov/Managed-Care/For-Managed-Care-Plans#1910242-frequently-asked-questions (also 

available at:  https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals).

• Each MCP has a provider services line.  Please reference the BH MCP Integration Document available at: 
https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/Provider/Medicaid-Managed-Care-Plans.

• Ohio Medicaid Provider Hotline is available for inquiries at 1-800-686-1516:
▪ Select option 3 – for current providers, then
▪ Select option 5 – to check status of provider, then
▪ Select option 3 – to speak with representative.

• ODM “Provider Enrollment” webpage: 
https://www.medicaid.ohio.gov/Provider/EnrollmentandSupport/ProviderEnrollment

https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals
https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/training
https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals
https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/training
https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals
mailto:BH_Webinar@medicaid.ohio.gov
https://medicaid.ohio.gov/Managed-Care/For-Managed-Care-Plans#1910242-frequently-asked-questions
https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/manuals
https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/Provider/Medicaid-Managed-Care-Plans
https://www.medicaid.ohio.gov/Provider/EnrollmentandSupport/ProviderEnrollment


24

Open-Ended Q&A Discussion


